## AMENDMENTS TO LB 606

Introduced by Judiciary.

1	1. Strike the original sections and insert the following
2	new sections:
3	Section 1. Sections 1 to 6 of this act shall be known and
4	may be cited as the Stem Cell Research Act.
5	Sec. 2. For purposes of the Stem Cell Research Act:
6	(1) Committee means the Stem Cell Research Advisory
7	<u>Committee;</u>
8	(2) Human embryo means the developing human organism
9	from the time of fertilization until the end of the eighth week
10	of gestation and includes an embryo or developing human organism
11	created by somatic cell nuclear transfer; and
12	(3) Somatic cell nuclear transfer means a technique in
13	which the nucleus of an oocyte is replaced with the nucleus of a
14	somatic cell.
15	Sec. 3. (1) The Stem Cell Research Advisory Committee is
16	created. The committee shall consist of the dean of every medical
17	school in Nebraska that is accredited by the Liaison Committee on
18	Medical Education or his or her designee and additional members
19	appointed as follows: (a) The dean of every medical school in
20	Nebraska shall nominate three scientists from outside Nebraska
21	conducting human stem cell research with funding from the National
22	Institutes of Health of the United States Department of Health and
23	Human Services; and (b) the chief medical officer as designated

in section 81-3115 shall select two of such scientists from each set of nominations to serve on the committee. Appointments by the chief medical officer pursuant to this subsection shall be approved by the Legislature. Members appointed by the chief medical officer shall serve for staggered terms of three years each and until their successors are appointed and qualified. Such members may be reappointed for additional three-year terms.

8 (2) The committee shall meet not less than twice each
9 year.

10 <u>(3) Members of the committee not employed by medical</u> 11 <u>schools in Nebraska shall receive a stipend per meeting to be</u> 12 <u>determined by the Division of Public Health of the Department of</u> 13 <u>Health and Human Services based on standard consultation fees,</u> 14 <u>and all members of the committee shall be reimbursed for their</u> 15 <u>actual and necessary expenses incurred in service on the committee</u> 16 <u>pursuant to sections 81-1174 to 81-1177.</u>

17 Sec. 4. (1) The committee shall establish a grant 18 process to award grants to Nebraska institutions or researchers for the purpose of conducting nonembryonic stem cell research. 19 The grant process shall include, but not be limited to, an 20 21 application identifying the institution or researcher applying for 22 the grant, the amount of funds to be received by the applicant from 23 sources other than state funds, the sources of such funds, and a 24 description of the goal of the research for which the funds will be 25 used and research methods to be used by the applicant.

26 (2) The committee shall annually report to the
27 Legislature the number of grants awarded, the amount of the grants,

-2-

and the researchers or institutions to which the grants were
 awarded. No more than three years after the effective date of this
 act, the committee shall report to the Legislature on the progress
 of any projects that have been awarded grants under the Stem Cell
 Research Act.

6 Sec. 5. (1) The Stem Cell Research Cash Fund is created. 7 Any money in the fund available for investment shall be invested 8 by the state investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital 9 Expansion Act and the Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.

10 (2) Money credited to the Stem Cell Research Cash 11 Fund pursuant to section 71-7608 shall be used to provide a 12 dollar-for-dollar match, up to five hundred thousand dollars per 13 fiscal year, of funds received by institutions or researchers 14 from sources other than funds provided by the State of Nebraska 15 for nonembryonic stem cell research. Such matching funds shall be 16 awarded through the grant process established pursuant to section 4 17 of this act. No single institution or researcher shall receive more 18 than seventy percent of the funds available for distribution under 19 this section on an annual basis.

20 <u>(3) Up to three percent of the funds credited to the</u> 21 <u>Stem Cell Research Cash Fund shall be available to the Division</u> 22 <u>of Public Health of the Department of Health and Human Services</u> 23 <u>for administrative costs, including stipends and reimbursements</u> 24 <u>pursuant to section 3 of this act.</u>

25 Sec. 6. <u>No state facilities, no state funds, fees, or</u> 26 <u>charges, and no investment income on state funds shall be used to</u> 27 <u>destroy human embryos for the purpose of research. In no case shall</u>

-3-

1 state facilities, state funds, fees, or charges, or investment
2 income on state funds be used to create a human embryo by somatic

3 <u>cell nuclear transfer for any purpose.</u>

Sec. 7. Section 71-7608, Revised Statutes Supplement,
2007, is amended to read:

71-7608 The Nebraska Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund is 6 7 created. The fund shall include any settlement payments or other 8 revenue received by the State of Nebraska in connection with any 9 tobacco-related litigation to which the State of Nebraska is a 10 party. The Department of Health and Human Services shall remit such revenue to the State Treasurer for credit to the fund, except that 11 12 (1) of such revenue received on or after April 1, 2005, two million 13 five hundred thousand dollars shall be credited annually to the 14 Tobacco Prevention and Control Cash Fund and (2) within seven days 15 after the effective date of this act, and on July 1 of each year 16 thereafter five hundred thousand dollars shall be credited to the 17 Stem Cell Research Cash Fund created under section 5 of this act. 18 Subject to the terms and conditions of such litigation, money from 19 the Nebraska Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund shall be transferred to the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund as provided in section 71-7611. 20 21 Any money in the Nebraska Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund available 22 for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the Nebraska 23 24 State Funds Investment Act.

Sec. 8. Original section 71-7608, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 2007, is repealed.

27 Sec. 9. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect

-4-

1 when passed and approved according to law.